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Quick Start Guide

1. Powering on the band

Press the release buttons on the sides to detach the headset
unit. Remove the headset unit from the strap. Connect the
charger to the charging port on the headset unit. The headset
unit will automatically power on. You can also press and hold the
side button to power on your band.

1) « Wipe the charging port dry before charging.
« Use the dedicated charging cable that comes with your
band to charge it.

2. Downloading Huawei Health

To download and install the Huawei Health app, search for Huawei
Health in the Google Play Store or Apple App Store.

3. Pairing your band with your phone
From the device list in the Huawei Health app, select the band and
follow the onscreen instructions to complete the pairing.
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4. Bluetooth calling
Your Band will vibrate to notify you when there is an incoming
call. Remove the headset to automatically answer a call.

You can use your phone to call a contact and use the headset to
start the conversation. You can also make a call quickly through
your Band call records.

5. More
You can view basic fitness/sleep data on the screen of your
Band, or view more detailed information in the Huawei Health

app.

Your band supports TruSleep to monitor your sleep more
accurately. You can enable this feature in the app.

You can wear your Band when you are washing your hands or in
the rain. Wipe your Band dry immediately if it gets wet to avoid
water from getting inside the microphone.

(D « Do not use your Band when washing a car, swimming, diving,
scuba diving, or showering.
« You can adjust or remove your strap.

6. Getting help

View the online help in the Huawei Health app for more
information about connection and functions, as well as usage
tips.



Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019. All
rights reserved.

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSE ONLY,
AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ANY KIND OF WARRANTIES.
Trademarks and Permissions

nuawer sHUAWEL , ggand are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under license.

Other trademarks, product, service and company names mentioned may
be the property of their respective owners.

Privacy Policy

To better understand how we protect your personal information, please
see the privacy policy at http:/consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy,
or read the privacy policy and service terms using the app after
pairing it with your phone.

Blasting Caps and Areas

Turn off your mobile phone or wireless device when in a blasting
area or in areas posted turn off "two-way radios" or "electronic
devices" to avoid interfering with blasting operations.

Operation and safety

« Using an unapproved or incompatible power adapter, charger
or battery may cause fire, explosion or other hazards.

Ideal temperatures are -10°C to +45°C.

Some wireless devices may affect the performance of hearing
aids or pacemakers. Consult your service provider for more
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information.
Pacemaker manufacturers recommend that a minimum
distance of 15 cm be maintained between a device and
a pacemaker to prevent potential interference with the
pacemaker. If using a pacemaker, hold the device on the side
opposite the pacemaker and do not carry the device in your
front pocket.
Keep the device and the battery away from excessive heat and
direct sunlight. Do not place them on or in heating devices, such
as microwave ovens, stoves, or radiators.
Observe local laws and regulations while using the device. To
reduce the risk of accidents, do not use your wireless device
while driving.
To prevent damage to your device's parts or internal circuits,
do not use it in dusty, smoky, damp or dirty environments or
near magnetic fields.
Do not use, store or transport the device where flammables or
explosives are stored (in a gas station, oil depot, or chemical
plant, for example). Using your device in these environments
increases the risk of explosion or fire.
Dispose of this device, the battery, and accessories according
to local regulations. They should not be disposed of in normal
household waste.Improper battery use may lead to fire,
explosion, or other hazards.
The device has undergone testing and has demonstrated
water and dust resistance in certain environments.
The device has a built-in, non-removable battery, do not
attempt to remove the battery, otherwise the device may
be damaged. To replace the battery, take the device to an
authorized service center.
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. To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen
at high volume levels for long periods.

« Using a headset at high volumes may damage your hearing.
To reduce this risk, lower the headset volume to a safe and
comfortable level.
Exposure to high volumes while driving may cause distraction
and increase your risk of an accident.
If the battery leaks, ensure that the electrolyte does not make
direct contact with your skin or eyes. If the electrolyte touches
your skin or splashes into your eyes, immediately flush with
clean water and consult a doctor.
When charging the device, make sure the power adapter
is plugged into a socket near the devices and is easily
accessible.
Unplug the charger from electrical outlets and the device when
not in use.
Disposal and recycling information
The crossed-out wheeled-bin symbol on your product,
battery, literature or packaging reminds you that all
electronic products and batteries must be taken to
separate waste collection points at the end of their
working lives; they must not be disposed of in the normal
I aste stream with household garbage. It is the
responsibility of the user to dispose of the equipment using a
designated collection point or service for separate recycling of
waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) and batteries
according to local laws.
Proper collection and recycling of your equipment helps ensure
5



electrical and electronic equipment (EEE) waste is recycled in a
manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human
health and the environment, improper handling, accidental
breakage, damage, and/or improper recycling at the end of its life
may be harmful for health and environment. For more information
about where and how to drop off your EEE waste, please contact
your local authorities, retailer or household waste disposal
service or visit the website http:/consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Reduction of hazardous substances
This device and any electrical accessories are compliant with
local applicable rules on the restriction of the use of certain
hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment,
such as EU REACH, RoHS and Batteries (where included)
regulations, etc. For declarations of conformity about REACH
and RoHS, please visit our web site
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
EU regulatory conformance
RF exposure requirements
Important safety information regarding radio frequency (RF)
radiation exposure:
RF exposure guidelines require that the device should be used
for wrist and ear worn.Failure to observe this guideline may result
in RF exposure exceeding limits.
Statement
Hereby, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declares that this device
JNS-BX9 is in compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.
The most recent and valid version of the DoC (Declaration of
Conformity) can be viewed at http:/consumer.huawei.com/certification.
This device may be operated in all member states of the EU.
Observe national and local regulations where the device is used.
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This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.
Frequency bands and power

(a) Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: Some
bands may not be available in all countries or all areas. Please
contact the local carrier for more details.

(b) Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the frequency
bands in which the radio equipment operates: The maximum
power for all bands is less than the highest limit value specified in
the related Harmonized Standard.

The frequency bands and transmitting power (radiated and/or
conducted) nominal limits applicable to this radio equipment are
as follows: JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm

Accessories and Software Information

It is recommended that the following accessories should be used:
Charging cable Spare earcaps

The product software version is JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35

Software updates will be released by the manufacturer to fix
bugs or enhance functions after the product has been released.
All software versions released by the manufacturer have been
verified and are still compliant with the related rules.

All RF parameters (for example, frequency range and output
power) are not accessible to the user, and cannot be changed by
the user.

For the most recent information about accessories and software,
please see the DoC (Declaration of Conformity) at
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Please go to More > Regulatory Information on the device to
view the E-label screen.

Please visit http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline for
recently updated hotline and email address in your country or region.
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Disposal and recycling information(India)
This symbol on the device or on its packaging
indicates that the device (including its electrical
accessories) should not be disposed of as normal
household garbage. Do not dispose this product with
Regular Household, Dry and Wet Waste. If you wish
I o discard this product, please contact on the details
below and follow the correct method of disposal as guided:
E-mail: service.hw.in@huawei.com, Service hotline: 1800-209-
6555 (Toll-Free) 9AM-9PM all 7 days, except public holidays.
For further information, log on to:
Huawei E-waste Policy:
http://consumer.huawei.com/in/support/e-waste-process-policy/.
Official Recycling Partner: Reteck Envirotech Private Limited.
Plot-4A, Sanghi Udyog, Near Navade Railway Station, Tal-
Panvel, Dist. - Raigad, Taloja MIDC-410208.
info@reteck.in www.reteck.in / www.reteck.co
Reduction of hazardous substances(India)
This device is compliant with the E-Waste (Management) Rules,
2016 and does not contain hazardous substances regulated by
the Rules except for the applications of exemption.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not expressly
approved by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.



Guide de démarrage rapide
1. Allumer le bracelet
Appuyez sur les boutons de détachement sur les cétés pour
detacher l'oreillette. Retirez I'oreillette du bracelet. Branchez le
chargeur au port de charge de l'oreillette. L'oreillette s'allumera
automatiquement. Vous pouvez également appuyer et maintenir
le bouton sur le coté pour allumer votre bracelet.
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@ « Essuyez pour sécher le port de charge avant de charger.
« Utiliser le cable de chargement dédié qui est livré avec votre
bracelet pour le charger.

2. Télécharger Huawei Health

Pour télécharger et installer I'application Huawei Health,
recherchez Huawei Health sur le Google Play Store ou I'Apple
App Store.

3. Associer votre bracelet a votre téléphone
Depuis la liste des appareils dans I'application Huawei Health,
sélectionnez le bracelet connecté puis suivez les instructions a
I'écran pour terminer |'association.
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4. Appel Bluetooth

Votre bracelet se mettra a vibrer pour vous avertir de la
réception d'un appel entrant. Retirez le casque pour répondre
automatiquement a un appel.

Vous pouvez utiliser votre téléphone pour appeler un contact et
utiliser le casque pour démarrer la conversation. Vous pouvez
également passer rapidement un appel au moyen de I'historique
des appels de votre bracelet.

5. Autres

Vous pouvez consulter les données d'activité physique/
de sommeil de base sur I'écran de votre bracelet ou des
informations plus détaillées dans I'application Huawei Health.
Votre bracelet prend en charge TruSleep afin de surveiller
votre sommeil plus précisément. Vous pouvez désactiver cette
fonctionnalité dans I'application.

Vous pouvez porter votre bracelet sous la pluie ou en vous lavant
les mains. Essuyez votre bracelet immeédiatement s'il devient
humide afin d'éviter que I'eau ne s'infiltre dans le microphone.

@ « Ne pas le porter lorsque vous lavez une voiture, nagez, faites
de la plongée sous-marine ou prenez une douche.
« Vous pouvez ajuster ou retirer la sangle.

6. Obtenir de l'aide

Vous pouvez consulter la section d'aide en ligne de I'application
Huawei Health pour plus d'informations sur la connexion et les
fonctions ; ainsi que pour des astuces d'utilisation.
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Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019. Tous droits
réserveés. N

CE DOCUMENT EST FOURNI A TITRE INFORMATIF
UNIQUEMENT. IL NE CONSTITUE AUCUNE FORME DE
GARANTIE,

Marques déposées et autorisations

woawer, HUAWEL et gg sont des marques protégées ou

déposées de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Le nom et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées de

Bluetooth SIG, Inc. lls sont utilisés sous licence par Huawei

Technologies Co., Ltd.

Les autres marques commerciales, produits, services ou noms

d'entreprise mentionnés appartiennent a leurs propriétaires

respectifs.

Politique de confidentialité

Si vous souhaitez en savoir plus sur notre maniére de protéger

vos informations personnelles, veuillez consulter notre politique de

confidentialité sur http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy, ou

lire la politique de confidentialité et les conditions d’utilisation

de I'application aprés avoir associé cette derniére a votre

téléphone.

Détonateurs électriques et zones de dynamitage

« Eteignez votre téléphone portable ou vos appareils sans fil
lorsque vous vous trouvez dans une zone de dynamitage
ou dans un endroit ou sont présentes des affiches exigeant
I'extinction des « radios émetteur-récepteur » ou des «
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appareils électroniques » afin d'éviter d'interférer avec les
opérations de dynamitage.

Utilisation et sécurité

L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'alimentation, d'un chargeur ou
d'une batterie non approuvé ou incompatible pourrait entrainer
un incendie, une explosion ou d'autres situations de danger.
La température idéale se situe entre -10°C et +45°C.
Certains appareils sans fil peuvent affecter les performances
des appareils de correction auditive ou des stimulateurs
cardiaques. Consultez votre fournisseur de service pour
obtenir plus d'informations.
Les fabricants de stimulateurs cardiaques recommandent
qu'une distance minimum de 15 cm soit maintenue entre un
appareil et un stimulateur cardiaque afin d'empécher des
interférences potentielles avec le stimulateur cardiaque. Les
personnes munies d'un stimulateur cardiaque doivent utiliser
I'appareil du coté opposé au stimulateur et ne pas porter
I'appareil dans une poche avant.
Tenez l'appareil et la batterie & I'écart de la chaleur excessive et
de la lumiere directe du soleil. Ne le placez pas sur ou dans des
appareils générant de la chaleur (fours micro-ondes, réchauds ou
radiateurs).
Respectez les lois et les réglementations locales lorsque vous
utilisez I'appareil. Afin de réduire le risque d'accidents, n'utilisez
pas votre appareil sans fil en conduisant.
Pour prévenir 'endommagement des composants de votre
appareil ou de ses circuits internes, n’utilisez pas ce dernier
dans des environnements poussiéreux, enfumés, humides ou
sales, ou a proximité de champs magnétiques.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil dans des endroits ou sont stockées
12



des matiéres inflammables ou explosives (station-service,
dépot de pétrole ou usine chimique, par exemple). L'utilisation
de votre appareil dans ces environnements augmente le risque
d'explosion ou d'incendie.

Pour jeter cet appareil, la batterie et les accessoires,
conformez-vous aux réglementations locales. lls ne doivent
pas étre jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Une mauvaise
utilisation de la batterie pourrait engendrer un incendie, une
explosion ou d’autres dangers.

L'appareil a été testé et sa résistance a I'eau et a la poussiére
a été prouvée dans certains environnements.

N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie, il s'agit d'une batterie
intégrée et fixe, cela pourrait endommager I'appareil. Pour
remplacer la batterie, munissez-vous de I'appareil et rendez-
vous dans un centre de service autorisé.

Pour éviter des lésions auditives, ne définissez
pas des volumes d'écoute trop élevés pendant des
périodes prolongées.

L'utilisation d'un casque avec des volumes d'écoute trop
élevés risque d'altérer votre ouie. Pour réduire ce risque,
définissez le volume d'écoute & un niveau sdr et confortable.
Par ailleurs, I'exposition a des volumes d'écoute trop élevés au
volant peut distraire et accroitre le risque d'accident.

En cas de fuite de la batterie, assurez-vous que I'électrolyte
n'entre pas en contact direct avec la peau et les yeux. Si
I'électrolyte touche la peau ou les yeux, lavez immédiatement
la partie qui a été en contact a I'eau claire et consultez
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rapidement un médecin.
Lorsque vous chargez I'appareil, assurez-vous que le chargeur
est branché sur une prise a proximité de I'appareil et qu'il est
facilement accessible.
Débranchez le chargeur de la prise électrique et de I'appareil
lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
Consignes de mise au rebut et de recyclage
Sur votre produit, sur la batterie, dans la
documentation ou sur I'emballage, le symbole de
poubelle roulante barrée d’une croix vous rappelle que
tous les produits électroniques et toutes les batteries
doivent étre apportés a des points de collecte distincts
de ceux des ordures ménagéres normales lorsqu'’ils
arrivent en fin de vie, ils ne doivent pas étre jetés avec les
ordures ménageres. Il incombe a I'utilisateur de se débarrasser
de I'équipement dans un point de collecte ou aupres d’'un service
spécifiquement désigné pour le recyclage des déchets
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et des
batteries, conformément aux lois locales.

En jetant et en recyclant correctement votre équipement, vous
aidez a garantir que les déchets d'équipements électriques et
électroniques (EEE) sont recyclés de maniére a récupérer les
matériaux précieux et protéger la santé et I'environnement.
Si I'équipement n’est pas manipulé correctement ou qu'il se
brise ou subit des dégats accidentels, ou s'il n’est pas recyclé
correctement en fin de vie, il pourrait nuire a la santé et a
I'environnement. Pour en savoir plus sur les lieux et la maniére
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de vous débarrasser de vos déchets électriques et électroniques

contactez les autorités locales, votre détaillant ou le service des

ordures ménageres, ou rendez-vous sur le site Web

http://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Réduction des substances dangereuses

Cet appareil, tout comme tous ses accessoires électriques,

respectent les regles locales applicables concernant I'utilisation

de substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques

et électroniques, telles que le réglement européen REACH, la

directive RoHS et les réglementations concernant les batteries

(lorsque I'appareil en comprend), etc. Vous pouvez accéder aux

déclarations de conformité REACH et RoHS sur la page Web

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Conformité réglementaire UE

Exigences RF en matiére d'exposition

Informations de sécurité importantes concernant I'exposition aux

radiofréquences (RF).

Les directives d'exposition aux radiofréquences exigent que

I'appareil soit utilisé porté au poignet ou a l'oreille.Le non-respect

de cette directive peut entrainer une exposition RF dépassant les

limites.

Déclaration

Par la présente, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. déclare que cet

appareil JNS-BX9 est conforme aux exigences fondamentales et

aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE.

La derniére version en vigueur de la Déclaration de conformité

est disponible sur http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Cet appareil peut étre utilisé dans tous les pays membres de I'UE.
15



Respectez les réglementations nationales et locales des pays ou
l'appareil est utilisé.

Selon le réseau local, I'utilisation de cet appareil peut étre sujette
a restrictions.

Bandes de fréquences et alimentation

a) Les bandes de fréquences sur lesquelles fonctionne
I'équipement radiotéléphonique : Certaines bandes ne sont pas
disponibles dans tous les pays ou dans toutes les régions. Pour
plus d'informations, veuillez contacter votre opérateur local.

b) La puissance de radiofréquence maximale transmise sur les
bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne I'équipement
radiotéléphonique : La puissance maximale pour toutes les
bandes est inférieure a la valeur limite la plus élevée spécifiée
par la norme harmonisée.

Les bandes de fréquences et les limites nominales de la puissance
d'émission (rayonnee et/ou conduite) applicables a cet équipement
radiotéléphonique sont les suivantes :

JNS-BX9: Bluetooth 12 dBm

Infor es et logiciel
Il est recommande d" utlllser les accessoires suivants :
Cable de chargement Oreillettes de rechange

La version logicielle du produit est la version JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35
Les mises a jour logicielles seront publiées par le fabricant pour
corriger les bogues ou améliorer les fonctionnalités aprés la
sortie du produit. Toutes les versions des logiciels publiées par le
fabricant ont été vérifiées et sont toujours conformes aux regles
connexes.

Tous les paramétres RF (par exemple la plage de fréquence et la
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puissance de sortie) ne sont pas accessibles a I'utilisateur et ne
peuvent pas étre modifiés par |'utilisateur.

Pour obtenir les informations les plus récentes relatives aux
accessoires et aux logiciels, veuillez consulter la Déclaration de
Conformité sur http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Veuillez cliquer sur Plus (More) > Informations réglementaires
(Regulatory Information) sur I'appareil pour afficher I'étiquette
électronique.

Vous trouverez les adresses e-mail et les numéros de téléphone
du support clients a jour pour votre pays ou votre région en vous
rendant sur http:/consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline.

Attention : Toute modification apportée a cet appareil sans
I'approbation expresse de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. peut
annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a faire fonctionner I'équipement.



Inicio rapido

1. Ligar a pulseira

Prima os botdes laterais para separar o auricular. Remova
o auricular da pulseira. Conecte o carregador a porta
de carregamento do auricular. O auricular vai ligar-se
automaticamente. Pode também premir continuamente o botdo
lateral da pulseira para ligar o auricular.

@ « Certifique-se de que a porta do carregador esta limpa e seca
antes de iniciar o carregamento.
« Utilize o cabo de carregamento fornecido com a pulseira para a
carregar.

2. Transferir a aplicagdo Huawei Health

Para transferir e instalar a aplicagdo Huawei Health, procure por
Huawei Health na Google Play Store ou na App Store da Apple.

3. Emparelhar a pulseira com o telemével
Na lista de dispositivos da aplicagdo Salde Huawei, selecione
a bracelete e siga as instrugdées no ecra para concluir o
emparelhamento.

18



4. Chamadas via Bluetooth
A pulseira ir4 vibrar quando estiver a receber uma chamada.
Remova o auricular para atender a chamada automaticamente.

Utilize o telemdvel para efetuar uma chamada e o auricular
para iniciar a conversag@o. Também pode iniciar uma chamada
rapidamente através dos registos de contactos na pulseira.

5. Mais

Pode visualizar os dados basicos de exercicio fisico e de
sono no ecréd da pulseira ou informagdes mais detalhadas na
aplicagdo Huawei Health.

A pulseira suporta a tecnologia TruSleep para monitorizar o sono
com mais precisdo. Pode ativar esta funcionalidade na aplicagédo.
Pode utilizar a pulseira quando estiver a lavar as maos ou a
chuva. Se a pulseira ficar molhada, seque-a imediatamente para
evitar que a 4gua entre no microfone.

O « Nao a utilize durante lavagens a veiculos, natagao, mergulho

submarinos ou duche.
« Pode ajustar ou remover a pulseira.

6. Obter ajuda
Para mais ajuda sobre a ligagédo, funcdes e sugestdes de
utilizagéo, consulte a ajuda online na aplicagdo Huawei Health .
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Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019. Todos os
direitos reservados.

ESTE DOCUMENTO DESTINA-SE EXCLUSIVAMENTE A FINS
INFORMATIVOS E NAO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE
GARANTIA.

Marcas e Permissées

Huawel  HUAWEI , sb sdo marcas ou marcas registadas da
Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

No entanto, a palavra e Iogétipos da marca Bluetooth® sdo marcas
registadas da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e qualquer uso de tais marcas
pela Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. esta sob licenga.

Outras marcas registadas, produtos, servicos e nomes de
empresas mencionados poderao ser propriedade dos seus donos
respetivos.

Politica de Privacidade

Para melhor compreender como protegemos as suas informagdes
pessoais, consulte a politica de privacidade em
http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy ou leia a politica de
privacidade e os termos de servico na aplicagdo apds emparelhar
com o seu telefone.

Areas e dispositivos de detonagio

Desligue o seu telemovel ou dispositivo sem fios quando
se encontrar numa area de detonagdo ou em areas com a
sinalizacé@o para desligar "radios bidirecionais" ou "dispositivos
eletronicos" para evitar interferir com as operagdes de
detonagéo.

Operagao e seguranga

« Utilizar um adaptador de alimentagéo, carregador ou bateria

20



nao aprovado ou incompativel podera causar fogo, explosao ou
outros perigos.
As temperaturas ideais estéo entre os -10°C aos +45°C.
Alguns dispositivos sem fios poderdo afetar o desempenho de
aparelhos auditivos e pacemakers. Consulte o seu fornecedor de
servigos para mais informagoes.
Os fabricantes de pacemakers recomendam que seja mantida
uma distancia minima de 15 cm entre um dispositivo e um
pacemaker de modo a prevenir potencial interferéncia com
o pacemaker. Se estiver a utilizar um pacemaker, segure o
dispositivo no lado oposto ao pacemaker e ndo o coloque no
bolso da camisa.
Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo
ou de luz solar direta. Nao os coloque em cima ou dentro de
dispositivos de aquecimento, tais como microondas, fornos, ou
radiadores.
Cumpra as leis e regulamentos locais quando utilizar o dispositivo.
De modo a reduzir o risco de acidentes, ndo use o seu dispositivo
sem fios enquanto conduz.
De modo a prevenir danos as partes ou circuitos internos do seu
dispositivo, ndo o use em ambientes empoeirados, fumarentos,
humidos ou sujos nem perto de campos magnéticos.
Nao utilize, mantenha ou transporte o dispositivo onde se
encontram armazenados produtos inflamaveis ou explosivos (numa
bomba de gasolina, depésito de petréleo, ou numa instalagéo
quimica por exemplo). Utilizar o seu dispositivo nestes ambientes
aumenta o risco de explosao ou incéndio.
Elimine este dispositivo, bateria e acessorios de acordo com os
regulamentos locais. Estes ndo devem ser eliminados com o lixo
doméstico normal. O uso improprio da bateria podera causar fogo,
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explosdo ou outros perigos.

O dispositivo passou por testes e demonstrou resisténcia a agua e
poeiras em determinados ambientes.

O dispositivo tem uma bateria incorporada, ndo amovivel. Ndo tente
remover a bateria pois podera danificar o dispositivo. Para substituir
a bateria, leve o dispositivo a um centro de servigos autorizado.

Para prevenir eventuais lesdes auditivas, evite a
utilizagdo do auricular com o volume elevado por longos
periodos de tempo.

A utilizagéo do auricular com o volume elevado pode causar
lesdes auditivas. Para diminuir este risco, reduza o volume do
auricular para um nivel seguro e confortavel.

A exposicédo a volumes elevados durante a conducéo pode
provocar distragdes, aumentando o risco de acidente.

Em caso de derrame da bateria, certifique-se de que a
substancia derramada nao entra em contacto com a pele ou
com os olhos. Se a substancia derramada entrar em contacto
com a pele ou com os olhos, lave imediatamente com agua
limpa e consulte um médico.

Quando carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o
carregador esta ligado a uma tomada elétrica facilmente
acessivel.

Desligue o carregador da tomada elétrica quando n&o estiver
a utiliza-lo.

Informagées sobre eliminagéo e reciclagem

22



O simbolo de um contentor de lixo com rodas barrado com
uma cruz no seu produto, bateria, documentos ou
embalagem serve para relembra-lo(a) de que todos os
produtos eletrénicos e baterias devem ser colocados em
pontos de recolha separados no fim das suas vidas; estes
_——— nao devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo
doméstico. E da responsabilidade do utilizador eliminar o
equipamento num ponto de recolha ou servigo designado para a
separagdo e reciclagem de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos
(WEEE) e baterias de acordo com as leis locais.
A recolha e reciclagem do seu equipamento apropriadas ajudam
a certificar que o equipamento elétrico e eletrénico (EEE) é
reciclado de uma maneira que mantém materiais valiosos e
protege a saude publica e o ambiente. Manuseio inadequado,
quebras acidentais, danos e/ou reciclagem inadequada no fim de
vida do produto poderdo ser prejudiciais a saude e ao ambiente.
Para mais informacdes sobre onde e como eliminar o seu lixo
EEE, contacte as autoridades locais, um distribuidor local ou
um servico de eliminagdo de lixo doméstico, ou visite o site
http://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Reducao de substancias perigosas
Este dispositivo e quaisquer acessorios elétricos estdo de acordo
com as normas locais aplicaveis sobre a restricdo do uso de certas
substancias perigosas em equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos, tais
como as normas EU REACH, RoHS e sobre baterias (onde incluidas),
etc. Para declaragdes de conformidade de REACH e RoHS, visite o
nosso site http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Conformidade regulamentar UE
Requisitos de exposicdo RF
Informacéo de seguranga importante relativa & exposicéo a radiagéo
23



da radio frequéncia (RF):

As diretrizes de exposicdo a RF exigem que o dispositivo seja usado
para pulso e ouvido. O ndo cumprimento desta diretriz podera resultar
na superag&o dos limites de exposicéo a RF.

Declaragao

A Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declara que o dispositivo

JNS-BX9 esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras
disposigdes relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE.

A versao mais recente e vélida da DAC (Declarag@o de Conformidade)
pode ser consultada em http:/consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Este dispositivo pode ser operado em todos os estados membros da
UE.

Cumpra com os regulamentos nacionais e locais onde o dispositivo for
utilizado.

Este dispositivo podera ter uma utilizagdo restrita, dependendo da
rede local.

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia

(a) Bandas de frequéncia nas quais o equipamento radio opera:
Algumas bandas poderdo nao estar disponiveis em todos os
paises ou em todas as areas. Contacte a operadora local para mais
detalhes.

(b) Poténcia maxima de transmisséo das frequéncias radio nas
bandas de frequéncia nas quais o equipamento radio opera: A
poténcia maxima para todas as bandas € menor que o valor limite
maximo especificado na norma harmonizada relacionada.

Os limites nominais das bandas de frequéncia e a poténcia
de transmissédo (irradiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicaveis a este
equipamento radio sdo os seguintes:

JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm

Acessorios e Informagéo do software
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Recomenda-se que sejam utilizados os seguintes acessorios:
Cabo de carregamento Borrachas suplentes dos auriculares
Aversao de software do produto € JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35
Atualizagbes do software serdo lancadas pelo fabricante para
corrigir erros ou melhorar fungdes apds o langamento do produto.
Todas as versdes de software langadas pelo fabricante foram
verificadas e estdo conforme as normas relacionadas.

Todos os parametros RF (por exemplo, alcance de frequéncia e
poténcia de saida) ndo estao acessiveis ao utilizador e ndo podem
ser alterados por ele.

Para a informagdo mais atualizada acerca dos acessorios e do
software, consulte a DdC (Declaragéo de Conformidade) em
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Aceda a Mais (More) > Informagéo regulatéria (Regulatory
Information) no dispositivo para visualizar o ecréd da etiqueta
eletrénica.

Visite http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obter o
contacto telefénico e o endereco de e-mail atualizados no seu pais
ou regiao.

Cuidado: Quaisquer alteragdes ou modificagdes a este dispositivo
né@o aprovadas expressamente pela Huawei Technologies Co.,
Ltd. para efeitos de conformidade, podem anular a autoridade do
utilizador em operar o equipamento.
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Manual de referéncia rapida

1. Ligar a pulseira

Pressione os botdes nas laterais para liberar a unidade de fone
de ouvido. Remova a unidade de fone de ouvido da pulseira.
Conecte o carregador a entrada na unidade de fone de ouvido.
A unidade de fone de ouvido ligard automaticamente. Vocé
também pode manter o botéo lateral pressionado para ativar a

A

@ « Certifique-se de que o conector do carregador esta limpo
e seco antes de iniciar o carregamento.
« Use o cabo de alimentagdo dedicado que acompanha
sua pulseira para carrega-lo.

2. Baixar o Huawei Health
Para baixar e instalar o aplicativo Huawei Health, procure o
Huawei Health na Google Play Store ou na App Store da Apple.

3. Emparelhar a pulseira ao seu telefone
Na lista de dispositivos do aplicativo Huawei Health,
selecione a faixa e siga as instrugdes na tela para concluir o
emparelhamento.
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4. Chamadas por Bluetooth
Sua Pulseira vibrara para notifica-lo quando houver uma
chamada recebida. Remova o fone de ouvido para atender a
uma ligagdo automaticamente.
Vocé pode usar seu telefone para ligar para um contato e usar o
fone de ouvido para iniciar a conversa. Vocé também pode fazer
uma chamada rapidamente pelos seus registros de chamada da
Pulseira.

5. Mais
Vocé pode exibir os dados basicos de atividade fisica/sono na
tela da sua Pulseira, ou exibir informagées mais detalhadas no
aplicativo Huawei Health.
Sua pulseira oferece suporte a TruSleep para monitorar seu sono
com mais precisdo. Vocé pode ativar esse recurso no aplicativo.
Vocé pode usar sua Pulseira ao lavar as mé@os ou em condigdes
de chuva. Enxugue sua Pulseira imediatamente se ela ficar
molhada para evitar que a dgua entre no microfone.
O « Né&o a utilize ao lavar o carro, nadar, mergulhar, praticar
mergulho e nem ao tomar banho.
« Vocé pode ajustar ou remover sua alga.

6. Obter ajuda

Consulte a ajuda online no aplicativo Huawei Health para mais
informagdes sobre conexao e fungdes, bem como dicas de uso.
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Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019. Todos os direitos
reservad

o CONTEUDO DESTE DOCUMENTO E MERAMENTE INFORMATIVO
E NAO CONSTITUI QUALQUER TIPO DE GARANTIA.

Marcas Registradas e Licengas

nuawer | HUAWEI e g% s8o marcas comerciais ou registradas da

Huawel Technologies Co., Ltd.

A marca e logotipo B/uetcothE s&o propriedade da Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

sendo usados pela Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. sob licenga.

Outras marcas registradas, produtos, servicos e nomes comerciais

mencionados neste documento podem ser propriedade de seus

respectivos detentores.

Politica de Privacidade

informacdes pessoais, consulte a politica de privacidade em

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy ou leia a politica de

privacidade e os termos de servigo usando o aplicativo apos

emparelha-lo com seu telefone.

Areas e dispositivos de explosdo

« Desligue seu celular ou dispositivo sem fio em uma area de explosao
ou em areas onde é proibido o uso de "radios de duas vias" ou
"dispositivos eletrénicos" para evitar interferéncias com as operagoes
de exploséo.

Operagio e seguranga

+ O uso de adaptadores de energia, carregadores ou baterias ndo

aprovadas ou incompativeis pode causar incéndios, explosao ou

outros riscos.

As temperaturas ideais sé@o entre -10°C a +45°C.

Alguns aparelhos sem fios podem afetar o funcionamento de

aparelhos auditivos ou marca-passos. Consulte a sua operadora

para mais informagées.
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Os fabricantes de marca-passos recomendam manté-los a uma
distancia minima de 15 cm de aparelhos que possam causar
interferéncias. Caso vocé seja portador de marca-passo, use o
aparelho no lado oposto do corpo e nao o carregue no bolso frontal
de camisas.

Mantenha o dispositivo e a bateria longe de calor excessivo e luz
solar direta. Ndo os coloque sobre nem dentro de dispositivos de
aquecimento, como fornos micro-ondas, estufas ou radiadores.
Respeite as leis e regulamentagdes locais ao utilizar o dispositivo.
Nao use o dispositivo sem fio ao volante para evitar acidentes.

Para impedir danos as pegas do dispositivo ou a circuitos internos,
nao o utilize em ambientes empoeirados, enfumagados, umidos ou
sujos, nem préximo a campos magnéticos.

N&o use, armazene ou transporte o dispositivo em locais nos quais
produtos inflamaveis e explosivos sejam armazenados (como postos
de gasolina, depdsitos de combustiveis ou plantas quimicas). O uso
do dispositivo nesses ambientes aumenta o risco de explosdes ou
incéndio.

Descarte este dispositivo, a bateria e acessorios de acordo com
regulamentacgdes locais. Eles ndo devem ser descartados no lixo
doméstico normal. O uso incorreto da bateria pode levar a incéndio,
explosao ou outros perigos.

O dispositivo passou por testes e demonstrou resisténcia contra
agua e p6 em certos ambientes.

O dispositivo tem uma bateria embutida nao removivel; nunca
tente remové-la, pois isso pode danifica-lo. Para substitui-la, leve o
aparelho a assisténcia técnica autorizada.

Para evitar possiveis danos a sua audigao, evite ouvir em
volume alto por longos periodos.
O uso de fones de ouvido em volume alto pode causar danos a
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sua audicdo. Para reduzir esse risco, abaixe o volume do fone de
ouvido até um nivel confortavel e seguro.
A exposigado a altos niveis de volume ao dirigir pode desviar sua
atengao e aumentar o risco de acidentes.
Caso haja vazamento da bateria, certifique-se de que o eletrélito nao
tenha contato direto com a pele ou os olhos. Se houver contato do
eletrélito com sua pele ou olhos, lave-os imediatamente com agua
corrente e limpa e consulte um médico.
Ao carregar o dispositivo, certifique-se de que o adaptador de
energia esteja conectado a uma tomada préxima aos dispositivos e
de facil acesso.
Desconecte o carregador e o dispositivo da tomada elétrica quando
n&o estiverem em uso.
Informagdes de descarte e reciclagem
Este simbolo (com ou sem a barra), afixado no produto,
bateria, literatura ou embalagem, lembra o usuario de que
todos os produtos eletrénicos e bateria devem ser levados a
pontos separados de coleta de residuos no fim de suas
vidas uteis, ndo devem ser descartados no fluxo de residuos
normais com lixo doméstico. E responsabilidade do usuario
descartar o equipamento usando um ponto ou servigo de
coleta designado para reciclagem separada de equipamento elétrico e
eletronico (WEE, ou, em inglés, Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment) e baterias de acordo com leis locais.
A coleta e a reciclagem corretas do seu equipamento ajudam a garantir
que residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletronicos (EEE) sejam
reciclados de maneira a conservar materiais valiosos e proteger a
salde humana e o meio ambiente. O manuseio incorreto, estragos
acidentais, danos e/ou a reciclagem incorreta no fim da vida util
desses itens pode ser prejudicial a satde e ao meio ambiente. Para
obter mais informagdes sobre onde e como descartar seu residuo de
equipamento elétrico e eletrénico, entre em contato com autoridades
locais, revendedores ou o servigo de descarte de residuos domésticos,
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ou acesse o site http:/consumer.huawei.com/en/.

30 de P .
Este dispositivo e todos os acessorios elétricos estdo em
conformidade com regras locais aplicaveis sobre a restricdo de uso
de determinadas substancias nocivas em equipamentos elétricos
e eletronicos, como regulamentagdes da EU, REACH, RoHS e
baterias (quando incluidas) etc. Para conhecer as declaragoes
de conformidade sobre REACH e RoHS, acesse nosso site em
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Conformidade com os Regulamentos da UE
Requisitos a exposigao a RF
Informagao importante de seguranca contra exposicao a radiagdo de
radiofrequéncia (RF).
As diretrizes de exposicao a RF exigem que o dispositivo seja usado
para pulso e ouvido. A n&o observancia desta diretriz podera levar a
exposicao excessiva a RF.
Declaragao
Através do presente, a Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declara que
este dispositivo JNS-BX9 estd em conformidade com os requisitos
essenciais e outros dispositivos relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/EU.
A versao mais recente e vélida da Declaragé@o de Conformidade (DoC)
pode ser obtida em http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Esse dispositivo pode ser operado em todos os estados membro da UE.
Siga as normas locais e nacionais onde o dispositivo for utilizado.
Esse dispositivo pode ter restrigdes de uso dependendo da rede local.
Bandas de frequéncia e alimentagao
(a)Bandas de frequéncias nas quais o equipamento de radio opera:
Algumas bandas podem néo estar disponiveis em todos os paises ou
areas. Entre em contato com a operadora local para obter mais detalhes.
(b)Poténcia de radiofrequéncia maxima transmitida nas bandas de
frequéncia nas quais o equipamento de radio opera: A poténcia maxima
para todas as bandas ¢ inferior ao valor de limite mais alto especificado
no Padrao harmonizado relacionado.
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Os limites nominais de bandas de frequéncia e poténcia de transmissao
(radiadas e/ou conduzidas) aplicaveis a este equipamento de radio
s80:JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm

Informagées de software e acessorios

Recomenda-se que os seguintes acessorios sejam usados:

Cabo de carregamento Encaixes do fone extras
A versao de software do produto € a JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35

O fabricante vai disponibilizar atualizagdes de software para a corregéo
de erros ou para aprimorar fungdes depois do langamento do produto.
Todas as versdes de software disponibilizadas pelo fabricante foram
verificadas e ainda estdo em conformidade com as regras relacionadas.
Nenhum parametro de radiofrequéncia (por exemplo, intervalo de
frequéncia e saida de alimentagéo) pode ser acessado nem alterado
pelo usuario.

Para obter as informagdes mais recentes sobre acessorios e software,
consulte a Declaragéo de Conformidade (DoC) em
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Acesse Mais (More) > Informagdes regulatérias (Regulatory
Information) do dispositivo para visualizar a tela E-label.

Acesse http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline para obter
informacdes recentemente atualizadas sobre a linha direta e o endereco
de e-mail em seu pais ou sua regido.

Cuidado: Alteragdes ou modificagdes nao autorizadas expressamente
pela Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. podem invalidar a autorizagdo para
a operagao deste aparelho.
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Guia de inicio rapido

1. Como encender la pulsera

Presione los botones laterales de extraccion para sacar el
auricular. Extraiga el auricular de la correa. Conecte el cargador
al puerto de carga del auricular. El auricular se encendera
automaticamente.También puede mantener presionado el botén

lateral para encender la pulsera.
‘

»
> -«

@ « Limpie en seco el puerto de carga antes de cargar.
« Utilice el cable de carga que se provee con la pulsera
para cargarla.

)\

2. Como descargar Huawei Health
Para descargar e instalar la aplicaciéon Huawei Health, busque la
aplicacion en Google Play Store o Apple App Store.

3. Como emparejar la pulsera con el teléfono
En la lista de dispositivos de la aplicacion Huawei Health,
seleccione la pulsera y siga las instrucciones de la pantalla para
completar el emparejamiento.
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4. Llamadas por Bluetooth

La pulsera vibrara para indicarle que hay una llamada entrante.
Extraiga el auricular para responder la llamada de forma
automatica.

i Puede utilizar su teléfono para llamar a un contacto y utilizar el
auricular para comenzar una conversacion. También podra realizar
una llamada répidamente a través de los registros de llamadas de la
pulsera.

5. Mas

Puede ver los datos de suefio/estado fisico basicos en la pantalla
de la pulsera o informacién mas detallada en la aplicacién Salud
de Huawei.

La pulsera soporta TrueSleep para monitorear su suefio con
exactitud. Puede habilitar esta funcion en la aplicacion.

Puede usar la pulsera cuando se lava las manos o bajo la lluvia.
Séquela inmediatamente si se moja para evitar que ingrese agua
al micréfono.

O « No la use cuando lava el automévil, cuando practica natacion,
clavados, buceo, ni cuando se ducha.
« Puede ajustar o retirar la correa.

6. Ayuda

Consulte la ayuda en linea de la aplicacion Huawei Health para
obtener mas informacién sobre la conexion y las funciones, y
también sugerencias de uso.
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Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019. Todos los
derechos reservados. i

EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO TIENE COMO UNICA FINALIDAD LA
DE PROVEER INFORMACION Y NO CONSTITUYE GARANTIA DE
NINGUN TIPO.

Marcas registradas y permisos

woawe, HUAWEL y @g son marcas comerciales o registradas de

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

La marca denominativa Bluetooth® y los logotipos son marcas

registradas de propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., y el uso de ellas por

parte de Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. esta sujeto a una licencia.

Las demas marcas registradas y los demas productos, servicios y nombres

corporativos incluidos en este documento son propiedad de sus respectivos

duefios.

Politica de privacidad

Para comprender como protegemos su informacion personal, consulte

la politica de privacidad en http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy

o lea la politica de privacidad y los términos de servicio para el uso de

la aplicacion después de emparejarla con el teléfono.

Capsulas detonadoras y zonas de detonacion

« Apague el teléfono celular o dispositivo inaldambrico cuando
se encuentre en una zona de detonacién o en zonas donde
se indique apagar los "radios bidireccionales" o "dispositivos
electronicos" para evitar que interfieran en las operaciones de
detonacién.

Operacion y seguridad

« El uso de un adaptador de alimentacion, un cargador o una
bateria no aprobados o no compatibles puede generar incendios,
explosiones u otras situaciones peligrosas.
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La temperatura ideal de uso es de -10°C a +45°C.
Algunos dispositivos inalambricos pueden afectar el rendimiento
de los audifonos o marcapasos. Comuniquese con el proveedor
de servicios para obtener mas informacion.
Los fabricantes de marcapasos recomiendan mantener una
distancia minima de 15 cm entre el dispositivo y un marcapasos
para evitar posibles interferencias. Si tiene un marcapasos, use el
dispositivo en el lado opuesto y no lo lleve en el bolsillo delantero.
Mantenga el dispositivo y la bateria alejados del calor excesivo
y la luz directa del sol. No coloque el dispositivo sobre equipos
generadores de calor, como por ejemplo, hornos microondas,
cocinas o radiadores.
Cumpla con las normas y leyes locales cuando utilice el
dispositivo. A fin de evitar accidentes, no utilice el dispositivo
inalambrico mientras conduce.
Para evitar dafios en las piezas o circuitos internos del dispositivo,
no lo utilice en entornos que presenten polvo, humo, humedad o
suciedad ni préximos a campos magnéticos.
No utilice, guarde ni transporte el dispositivo en areas donde se
almacenen elementos inflamables o explosivos (por ejemplo,
gasolineras, depésitos de aceite o plantas quimicas). El uso
del dispositivo en este tipo de entornos aumenta el riesgo de
explosion o incendio.
Deseche este dispositivo, la bateria y los accesorios de
conformidad con las reglamentaciones locales. No deben
desecharse con los residuos domésticos comunes. El uso
inadecuado de la bateria puede generar incendios, explosiones u
otros peligros.
El dispositivo ha sido sometido a prueba y se ha comprobado que
es resistente al agua y al polvo en determinados entornos.
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Informacién sobre

El dispositivo cuenta con una bateria integrada que no puede ser
extraida. No intente extraerla, ya que podria dafiar el dispositivo.
Para reemplazar la bateria, acérquese con el dispositivo al centro
de servicios autorizado.

Para evitar dafios al oido, no escuche musica a un

volumen muy elevado por periodos prolongados.
Si se utilizan auriculares a un volumen muy elevado, se pueden
lesionar los oidos. Para reducir el riesgo, baje el volumen a un
nivel seguro y confortable.
La exposicion a volimenes altos mientras conduce un vehiculo
puede distraerlo y aumentar el riesgo de accidentes.
Si la bateria pierde liquido electrolitico, asegurese de que
este no entre en contacto directo con la piel o los ojos. Si el
liquido electrolitico entra en contacto con la piel o los ojos, lave
inmediatamente la zona afectada con agua limpia y consulte a un
médico.
Cuando cargue el dispositivo, asegurese de que el adaptador de
alimentacion esté enchufado cerca de los dispositivos y que sea
de facil acceso.
Desconecte el cargador de las salidas eléctricas y del dispositivo
cuando no lo esté utlllzando

\ de resid
El simbolo del contenedor con rZedas tachado en el
producto, la bateria, la documentacion o la caja le
recuerda que todos los productos electrénicos y las
baterias deben llevarse a puntos de recoleccion de
residuos separados cuando finalicen sus ciclos de vida;

_— no se deben desechar en la cadena normal de residuos
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con la basura doméstica. Es responsabilidad del usuario desechar el
dispositivo en un punto o servicio de recoleccion designado para el
reciclaje separado de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos
(WEEE) asi como las baterias, de conformidad con las leyes locales.
La adecuada recoleccion y reciclaje de equipos permite garantizar
que los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electronicos (EEE) sean
reciclados de manera tal de conservar los materiales de valor y
proteger la salud de las personas y el medioambiente; el manejo
inadecuado, la ruptura accidental, el dafio o el reciclaje inadecuado
al término de su vida util pueden ocasionar dafios a la salud y al
medioambiente. Para obtener mas informacién sobre donde y
como desechar los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos,
comuniquese con las autoridades locales, la tienda minorista o el
servicio de eliminacion de residuos domésticos, o visite el sitio web
http://consumer.huawei.com/en/.

Restriccion del uso de sustancias peligrosas

Este dispositivo y sus accesorios electronicos cumplen con las
normas locales aplicables sobre la restriccion de uso de ciertas
sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y electrénicos, como
las reglamentaciones EU REACH, RoHS y de baterias (en caso
de corresponder), entre otras. Para acceder a las declaraciones
de conformidad sobre REACH y RoHS, visite nuestro sitio web
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Cumplimiento de las normas de la Unién Europea
Requerimientos sobre exp ala

Informacion de seguridad importante relativa a la exposicion a la
radiacion de radiofrecuencia (RF)

Los lineamientos sobre exposicion a radiofrecuencia requieren que
el dispositivo se use en la mufieca y en la oreja. Si no se cumple con
este lineamiento, se pueden sobrepasar los limites de exposicion a
la radiacion de radiofrecuencia.

38



Declaracion

Por el presente, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. declara que este
dispositivo, JNS-BX9, cumple con los requerimientos esenciales y
demas disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

La version mas actualizada y vigente de la DoC (declaracion de
conformidad) se puede consultar en
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Este dispositivo puede ser utilizado en todos los estados miembro de la
Unién Europea.

Cumpla con las reglamentaciones nacionales y locales del lugar
donde se utilice el dispositivo.

Eldulso dle este dispositivo puede estar restringido dependiendo de la
red local.

e fr it
(a) Bandas de frecuencigen las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: Es
posible que algunas bandas no estén disponibles en todos los paises
o en todas las areas. Para obtener mas informacién, comuniquese
con el operador local.
(b) Potencia maxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las bandas
de frecuencia en las cuales funciona el equipo de radio: La
potencia maxima para todas las bandas es inferior al limite mas alto
especificado en la Norma armonizada relacionada.
Las bandas de frecuencia y los limites nominales de la potencia de
transmision (irradiada o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio
son los siguientes: JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm
Informacion de software y accesorios
Se recomienda usar los siguientes accesorios:
Cable de carga Tapones de repuesto
La version de software del producto es JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35
Una vez que el producto haya sido lanzado, el fabricante publicara
actualizaciones de software para solucionar errores o mejorar
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funciones. Todas las versiones de software lanzadas por el fabricante
han sido verificadas y cumplen con las reglas pertinentes.

El usuario no podra acceder a ningtin parametro de radiofrecuencia
(por ejemplo, el rango de frecuencia y la potencia de salida) y, por lo
tanto, no podra modificarlos.

Para consultar la informacién mas actualizada sobre accesorios y
software, consulte la DoC (declaracion de conformidad) en
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Acceda a la opcion Mas (More) > Informacién sobre
reglamentacion (Regulatory Information) en el dispositivo para
acceder a la pantalla de la etiqueta electronica.

Visite http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline donde encontrara
el nimero de linea directa y la direccion de correo electrénico
actualizados correspondientes a su pais o region.

Precaucion: Las modificaciones o los cambios no expresamente
aprobados por Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. podrian invalidar el
permiso del usuario a operar el dispositivo.
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Panduan Memulai Cepat

1. Menyalakan gelang

Tekan tombol lepas di bagian samping untuk melepaskan unit
headset. Lepaskan unit headset dari tali. Hubungkan pengisi
daya ke port pengisi daya di unit headset. Unit headset akan
secara otomatis menyala. Anda juga dapat menekan lalu
menahan tombol samping untuk menyalakan gelang Anda.

@ « Lap port pengisi daya hingga kering sebelum mengisi
daya.
« Gunakan kabel pengisi daya tersendiri yang diperoleh
bersama gelang Anda untuk mengisi dayanya.

2. Mengunduh Huawei Health
Untuk mengunduh dan memasang aplikasi Huawei Health, cari
Huawei Health di Google Play Store atau Apple App Store.

3. Menyandingkan gelang Anda dengan ponsel
Dari daftar perangkat di aplikasi Huawei Health, pilih gelang dan
ikuti petunjuk di layar untuk menyelesaikan penyandingan.
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4. Panggilan Bluetooth

Gelang Anda akan bergetar untuk memberi tahu Anda ketika
ada panggilan masuk. Lepaskan headset untuk secara otomatis
menjawab panggilan.

T Anda dapat menggunakan ponsel Anda untuk memanggil kontak
dan menggunakan headset untuk memulai percakapan. Anda juga
dapat melakukan panggilan dengan cepat melalui rekaman data
panggilan Gelang Anda.

5. Lainnya

Anda dapat melihat data kebugaran/tidur dasar di layar Gelang
Anda, atau melihat informasi lebih terperinci di aplikasi Huawei
Health.

Gelang Anda mendukung TruSleep untuk memantau tidur Anda
dengan lebih akurat. Anda dapat mengaktifkan fitur ini di aplikasi.
Anda dapat mengenakan Gelang Anda ketika mencuci tangan
atau ketika hujan. Langsung seka Gelang Anda hingga kering
jika menjadi basah agar air tidak masuk ke mikrofon.

@ « Jangan kenakan Gelang Anda saat mencuci mobil, berenang,

menyelam, selam skuba, atau mandi.
« Anda dapat menyesuaikan atau melepas tali gelang.

6. Mendapatkan bantuan

Lihat bantuan online di aplikasi Huawei Health untuk informasi
lainnya tentang koneksi dan fungsi, begitu pula kiat penggunaan.
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Hak cipta © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019. Semua hak
dilindungi undang-undang.

DOKUMEN INI DIMAKSUDKAN UNTUK TUJUAN INFORMASI
SAJA, DAN TIDAK MENGGANTIKAN JENIS GARANSI APA
PUN.

Merek Dagang dan lzin

woawe, HUAWEL, dan sg adalah merek dagang atau merek

dagang terdaftar dari Huawel Technologles Co., Ltd.

Merek kata dan logo Bluetooth® adalah merek dagang terdaftar

yang dimiliki oleh Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan penggunaan tanda ini

oleh Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. dilakukan di bawah lisensi.

Merek dagang, nama produk, nama layanan, dan nama

perusahaan lain yang disebutkan mungkin merupakan hak milik

dari pemilik yang bersangkutan.

Kebijakan Privasi

Untuk lebih memahami bagaimana cara kami melindungi

informasi pribadi Anda, harap lihat kebijakan privasi yang ada di

http://consumer. huawei. com/privacy-policy, atau baca kebijakan

privasi dan persyaratan layanan menggunakan aplikasi tersebut

setelah merg/andlngkannya dengan ponsel Anda.

D Area P

« Matikan telepon seluler atau perangkat nirkabel Anda ketika
berada di area peledakan atau di area yang dipasangi tanda
untuk mematikan "radio dua-arah" atau "perangkat elektronik"
agar tidak mengganggu operasi peledakan.

Operasi dan keselamatan

« Menggunakan adaptor daya, pengisi daya, atau baterai yang
tidak disetujui atau tidak kompatibel dapat menyebabkan
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kebakaran, ledakan, atau bahaya lainnya.
Suhu yang ideal adalah -10°C hingga +45°C.
Beberapa perangkat nirkabel dapat memengaruhi kinerja alat
bantu dengar atau alat pacu jantung. Berkonsultasilah dengan
penyedia layanan Anda untuk mendapatkan informasi lainnya.
Produsen alat pacu jantung merekomendasikan jarak minimum
sejauh 15 cm yang harus dijaga antara perangkat dan alat
pacu jantung untuk mencegah gangguan potensial dengan alat
pacu jantung tersebut. Jika menggunakan alat pacu jantung,
pegang perangkat di sisi yang berlawanan dengan letak alat
pacu jantung tersebut dan jangan membawa perangkat Anda
di saku depan.
Jauhkan perangkat dan baterai dari sumber panas berlebihan
dan sinar matahari langsung. Jangan letakkan perangkat dan
baterai di atas atau di dalam perangkat pemanas, seperti oven
microwave, kompor, atau radiator.
Patuhi peraturan perundang-undangan setempat ketika
menggunakan perangkat. Untuk mengurangi risiko kecelakaan,
jangan gunakan perangkat nirkabel Anda ketika berkendara.
Untuk mencegah kerusakan terhadap komponen atau sirkuit
internal perangkat Anda, jangan gunakan perangkat di
lingkungan yang berdebu, berasap, lembap, atau kotor atau di
dekat medan magnet.
Jangan menggunakan, menyimpan, atau mentransportasikan
perangkat di tempat penyimpanan bahan mudah menyala
atau mudah meledak (misalnya, di SPBU, depot minyak, atau
pabrik kimia). Menggunakan perangkat Anda di lingkungan ini
akan meningkatkan risiko ledakan atau kebakaran.
Buang perangkat ini, baterai, dan aksesorinya sesuai dengan
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peraturan setempat. Perangkat, baterai, dan aksesorinya
tersebut tidak boleh dibuang sebagai limbah rumah tangga
biasa. Penggunaan baterai yang salah dapat menyebabkan
kebakaran, ledakan, atau bahaya lainnya.
Perangkat ini telah menjalani pengujian dan telah menunjukkan
daya tahan terhadap air dan debu pada kondisi lingkungan
tertentu.
Perangkat ini memiliki baterai terintegrasi yang tidak dapat
dilepaskan, jangan mencoba melepaskan baterai, jika Anda
melepaskannya, perangkat dapat menjadi rusak. Untuk
mengganti baterai, bawa perangkat ke pusat layanan resmi.
Untuk melindungi pendengaran Anda, jangan
mendengarkan audio pada volume yang keras untuk
waktu lama.
Menggunakan headset pada volume tinggi dapat merusak
pendengaran Anda. Untuk mengurangi risiko ini, kecilkan
volume headset ke level yang aman dan nyaman.
Paparan terhadap volume tinggi saat sedang mengemudi
dapat menyebabkan gangguan dan meningkatkan risiko
kecelakaan.
Apabila baterai bocor, pastikan bahwa elektrolit tidak
bersentuhan langsung dengan kulit atau mata Anda. Apabila
elektrolit menyentuh kulit Anda atau memercik ke mata, segera
basuh mata Anda dengan air bersih dan hubungi dokter Anda.
Ketika mengisi daya perangkat, pastikan adaptor daya
ditancapkan ke soket yang ada di dekat perangkat dan mudah
diakses.
Cabut pengisi daya dari stopkontak listrik dan perangkat saat
sedang tidak digunakan.
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Informasi mengenai pembuangan dan daur ulang
Simbol tempat sampah beroda yang disilang pada
produk Anda, baterai, literatur, atau kemasan
mengingatkan Anda bahwa semua produk elektronik
dan baterai harus dibawa ke titik pengumpulan limbah
terpisah ketika sudah tidak digunakan lagi; mereka tidak
boleh dibuang pada sistem pengelolaan limbah biasa
I hcrsama sampah rumah tangga. Pengguna
bertanggung jawab untuk membuang peralatan tersebut dengan
menggunakan titik atau layanan pengumpulan yang ditetapkan
untuk mendaur ulang secara terpisah limbah peralatan listrik dan
elektronik (WEEE) dan baterai, sesuai dengan undang-undang
setempat.
Pengumpulan dan daur ulang peralatan yang benar membantu
memastikan bahwa limbah peralatan listrik dan elektronik
(EEE) didaur ulang dengan cara yang melestarikan bahan
berharga serta melindungi kesehatan manusia dan lingkungan,
penanganan yang salah, penghancuran yang tidak disengaja,
kerusakan, dan/atau daur ulang yang salah ketika peralatan
tersebut sudah tidak digunakan lagi dapat membahayakan
kesehatan dan lingkungan. Untuk informasi lainnya tentang ke
mana dan cara mengantarkan limbah EEE Anda, harap hubungi
otoritas, peritel, atau layanan pembuangan limbah rumah tangga
di tempat Anda atau kunjungi situs web
http://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Pengurangan zat berbahaya
Perangkat ini dan setiap aksesori kelistrikan mematuhi aturan
setempat yang berlaku mengenai larangan penggunaan zat
berbahaya tertentu di dalam peralatan listrik dan elektronik,
seperti peraturan EU REACH, RoHS, dan Baterai (jika
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disertakan), dll. Untuk mengetahui deklarasi konformitas tentang

REACH dan RoHS, harap kunjungi situs web kami

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Kesesuaian terhadap peraturan di Uni Eropa

Persyaratan paparan RF

Informasi keamanan penting mengenai paparan radiasi frekuensi

radio (RF):

Pedoman paparan RF mensyaratkan bahwa perangkat harus

digunakan untuk pergelangan tangan dan digunakan di telinga.

Kegagalan untuk mematuhi pedoman ini dapat menyebabkan

pemaparan RF yang melebihi batas yang ditetapkan.

Pernyataan

Dengan ini, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. menyatakan bahwa

perangkat JNS-BX9 ini memenuhi persyaratan esensial dan

ketentuan lain yang relevan dari Pedoman 2014/53/EU.

Versi DoC (Deklarasi Konformitas) terbaru dan yang valid saat ini

dapat dilihat di http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Eerangkat ini dapat dioperasikan di semua negara anggota Uni
ropa.

Patuhi peraturan lokal dan nasional tempat perangkat tersebut

digunakan.

Perangkat ini dapat dilarang penggunaannya, tergantung pada

jaringan lokal.

Pita frekuensi dan daya

(a) Pita frekuensi pengoperasian peralatan radio: Beberapa

pita frekuensi mungkin tidak tersedia di seluruh negara atau di

Ise_luruh area. Harap hubungi operator setempat untuk perincian

ainnya.

(b) Daya frekuensi radio maksimum yang dipancarkan pada pita

frekuensi pengoperasian peralatan radio: Daya maksimum untuk
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semua pita frekuensi adalah kurang dari nilai batas tertinggi yang
ditetapkan dalam Standar Harmonisa terkait.
Batas nominal pita frekuensi dan daya pancar (teradiasi dan/atau
terkonduksi) untuk peralatan radio ini adalah sebagai berikut:
JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm
Informasi Perangkat Lunak dan Aksesori
Direkomendasikan untuk menggunakan aksesori berikut ini:
Kabel pengisi daya Earcap cadangan
Versi perangkat lunak produk tersebut adalah JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35
Pembaruan perangkat lunak akan dirilis oleh produsen untuk
memperbaiki bug atau meningkatkan fungsi setelah produk
tersebut dirilis. Semua versi perangkat lunak yang dirilis oleh
produsen telah diverifikasi dan masih memenuhi ketentuan dari
peraturan terkait.
Semua parameter RF (misalnya, jangkauan frekuensi dan daya
output) tidak dapat diakses pengguna, dan tidak dapat diubah
pengguna.
Untuk informasi terbaru mengenai aksesori dan perangkat lunak,
harap lihat DoC (Deklarasi Konformitas) di
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Harap buka Lainnya (More) > Informasi Regulatori (Regulatory
Information) di perangkat tersebut untuk melihat layar E-label.
Harap kunjungi http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline
untuk melihat hotline dan alamat email terbaru di negara atau
kawasan Anda.
Perhatian: Setiap perubahan atau modifikasi terhadap
perangkat ini yang tidak disetujui secara tertulis oleh Huawei
Technologies Co., Ltd. dapat membatalkan hak pengguna untuk
mengoperasikan peralatan tersebut.
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Hwéng dan nhanh

1. Bat nguon vong deo tay

Nhé&n nat nha & hai bén dé thao bo tai nghe. Thao b tai nghe
khoi day deo. Két ndi bd sac voi cong sac trén bo tai nghe. Bo
tai nghe s& tw dong bat ngudn. Ban ciing cé thé nhan va gitr nat
bén dé bat ngudn vong deo tay.

@ « Lau sach céng sac truéc khi sac pin.
« St dung cép sac chuyén dung di kém vong deo tay dé sac pin.

2. Tai Huawei Health
Dé tai xubng va cai dat ’ng dung Huawei Health, tim kiém Huawei
Health trong Clra hang Google Play hoédc Apple App Store.

3. Ghép cap vong deo tay vé&i dién thoai
Tir danh sach thiét bj trong (’ng dung Huawei Health, chon vong
deo tay va lam theo chi dn trén man hinh dé& hoan tat ghép cap.
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4. Goi qua Bluetooth

Vong deo tay sé& rung dé théng bao cho ban biét khi co cudc goi

dén. G bd tai nghe dé tw dong tra 1o cude goi.

1) Ban c6 thé st dung dién thoai d& goi dién cho mot lién hé va str
dung tai nghe dé bét dau cudc trod chuyén. Ban ciing c6 thé nhanh
choéng thue hién cudc goi qua nhat ky cudc goi Vong deo tay.

5. Xem thém
Ban c6 thé xem d liéu tap luyén/gidc ngti co' ban trén man hinh
Vong deo tay hodc xem thong tin chi tiét hon trong ¢ng dung
Huawei Health.
Véng deo tay hd tro TruSleep dé theo ddi gidc ngli ctia ban chinh
xac hon. Ban c6 thé bat tinh nang nay trong trng dung.
Ban co thé deo Vong deo tay khi rira tay hodc khi troi mua. Lau
khé Vong deo tay ngay lap tirc néu bi wét dé tranh nuéc lot vao
trong micro.
@ « Khong str dung Vg‘)ng deo tay khi rira xe, boi, Ian, Ian cé binh
dwdng khi hoac tam.
« Ban c6 thé diéu chinh hoac thao day deo.

6. Nhan tro giup
Xem trg gitip trirc tuyén trong ng dung Huawei Health @& biét them
théng tin vé& két ndi va chirc nang, cling nhw cac meo hiru dung.
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Ban quyén © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019.
Bao Iwu moi quyén.

TAI LIEU NAY CHI MANG TiNH CHAT CUNG CAP THONG TIN
VA KHONG CAU THANH BAT KY CAM KET NAO.

Thwong hiéu va Gidy phép

woawer » HUAWEI va g% la thwong hiéu hoac thwong hiéu da

dang ky ctia Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Nhan tir va biéu trung Bluetooth® 1a nhitng thwong hiéu da dang

ky thuéc s& hivu clia Bluetooth SIG, Inc. va viéc st dung nhan tlr

va biéu trung nay ctia Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. déu duwoc

cép phép.

Céc thuong hidu, san phdm, dich vu va tén cong ty khac dwoc nhac dén

c6 thé 14 tai san clia chti s& hiru twong Ging.

Chinh sach Quyén riéng tw

Dé hiéu rd hon vé& cach ching t6i bdo vé thong tin ca nhan cla

ban, vui long xem chinh sach quyén riéng tw tai

http /Iconsumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy, hodc doc chinh sach

quyén neng tw va diéu khoan dich vu bang (ng dung sau khi

ghép cép voi dién thoai.

Kip né va Khu virc né min

Tét dién thoai di dong hodc thiét bi khong day khi & trong khu

vire nd min hodc cac khu virc cé dang tat “radio hai chigéu” hodc

“thiét bi dién t&” dé tranh anh hwdng t6i cac hoat dong nd min.
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Van hanh va an toan

Viéc st dung bo chuyén ddi ngudn, bd sac hodc pin khéng
twong thich hay khéng dugc phé chudn c6 thé dan dén hién
twong chay, né hodc cac méi nguy hiém khac.
Nhiét do ly twéng la tir -10°C dén +45°C.
Mét s6 thiét bi khong day co thé gay anh hwéng dén hiéu suét
clia mdy tro' thinh hodc may diéu hoa nhip tim. Hay hoi nha
cung cép dich vu clia ban dé biét thém thong tin.
Céac nha san xuét thiét bj diéu hoa nhip tim khuyén céo réng ban
nén duy tri khoang céch tdi thiéu 15 cm gitra thiét bj nay va may
diéu hoa nhip tim dé tranh hién twong nhidu cé thé xay ra. Néu
ban dang st dung may diéu hoa nhip tim, hady git» dién thoai &
phia ngwoc véi phia dat may va khong dé thiét bi nay trong tui
trudce.
Giir thiét bi va pin tranh xa ngudn nhiét cao va anh nang tryc tiép.
Khéng dat cac thir do trén hodc bén trong thiét bi sinh nhiét nhw:
16 vi s6ng, bép 16 hay 16 sudi.
Tuan tht phap luat va quy dinh cta dia phwong khi st dung
thiét bi nay. Dé giam thiéu nguy co tai nan, khéng st dung cac
thiét bi khong day trong khi lai xe.
Pé tranh lam hong cac bd phan clia thiét bj hodc cac mach
dién bén trong, khong st dung thiét bj trong méi trueng bui,
khéi, &m wot, ban hodc gan tir truong.
Khéng s dung, Iwu triv hay van chuyén thiét bi & nhitng noi dé
chay nd (vi du: tram xang, kho dau, nha may héa chat). Dung thiét
bi & nhitng méi truong nhu vay sé lam téng nguy co' chay nb.
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Viéc thai bd thiét bj nay, pin va cac phy kién phai tuan theo
quy dinh clia dia phuong. Khéng vt bé céc thiét bi nay trong
thiing réc gia dung théng thuwéng. St dung pin khong ding
céch c6 thé dan toi chay, nd hodc cac méi nguy hiém khac.
Thiét bj da dwoc kiém tra va chirng minh kha nang chiu nuéc
va bui trong cac méi trwérng nhét dinh.

Thiét bi st dung pin gan sén, khong thé thay thé, dirng cé thao
pin, néu khong thiét bi cé thé bj héng. Dé thay pin, hay lién hé
Vv6i trung tam dich vu dwoc dy quyén.

Pé tranh tén thwong thinh giac, khéng nghe & murc

am luong Ion trong thoi gian dai.
St dung tai nghe & mirc am lwgng lén co thé gay ton thwong
thinh giac clia ban. D& giam rui ro nay, hay giam am lwong tai
nghe xubng mét mirc an toan va thoai mai.
Viéc tiép xtc voi am lwong léon trong khi li xe c6 thé gay mét
tap trung va tdng nguy co' gay tai nan giao thong.
Néu pin bj ro ri, hay dam bao réng chét dién phan khong tiép
xuc truc tiép voi da hodc mat clia ban. Néu chét dién phan
tiép xuc véi da hodc bén vao mét ban, hay rira ngay lap tirc
bang nwéc sach va héi y kién bac si.
Khi sac pin thiét bi, dm bao b déi ngudn duoc cadm vao &
dién gan thiét bi va co thé dé& dang tiép can.
Ngét bd sac khai 6 dién va thiét bj khi khéng st dung.
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Théng tin vé viéc thai bo va tai ché
Biéu twong thung rac c6 banh xe bi gach chéo trén
san pham ban huéng dan hodc bao bi nhac ban ring
khi hét thoi han st dung, tat ca cac san pham dién tor
va pin phai dwoc phan loai tai cac diém thu rac; khéng
duogc xtr ly chung véi rac thai sinh hoat thwong. Nguoi
dung chiu trach nhiém thai bo cac thiét bj tai diém thu
gom quy dinh, hodc dich vu tai ché rac thai riéng biét cho thiét bj
dién va dién tr (WEEE) theo quy dinh dia phwong.
Thu thap va tai ché thiét bj cta ban dung céch giip dam bao rac
thai dién va dién t&r (EEE) duoc tai ché theo cach co thé bao ton
cac vat liéu co gia tri, bdo vé strc khde con ngwdi va mai trudong.
X ly khéng dung phuong phap, v& hdng vé tinh va/hoac tai ché
sai phuong phap vao cudi thoi han siv dung thiét bj cé thé gay
hai cho strc khoe con ngudi va méi truong. Dé biét thém thong
tin vé& dia diém va cach thirc thu gom réc thai dién va dién tr
(EEE), vui long lién hé véi cac co quan chirc nang & dia phuong,
clra hang ban 1& hoac dich vu xt ly rac thai sinh hoat, hoac truy
cap trang web http://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Giam bét chat nguy hiém doc hai
Thiét bi nay va cac phu kién dién di kém tuan th cac quy dinh
hién hanh tai dia phuong vé viéc han ché st dung céc chat doc
hai trong céc thiét bj dién va dién t&, chang han nhw cac quy
dinh EU REACH, RoHS va Pin (néu ap dung). D& xem tuyén bo
tuan thi REACH va RoHS, vui long truy cap trang web
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
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Tuan thi Quy dinh cta Lién minh Chau Au (EU)
Yéu cdu vé tiép xuc RF

Théng tin an toan quan trong lién quan dén viéc tiép xuc véi birc
x a tan s6 vo tuyén (RF):

Huwong dan vé tiép xtic RF yéu cau chi nén str dung thiét bi dé&
deo vao cb tay va tai. Viéc khong tuan thi huong dan nay co thé
dan téi vuot qua gi¢i han tiép xtic RF.

Tuyén bd

Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. tuyén bé réng thiét bi nay JNS-BX9
tuan thl nhiing yéu cu co ban va cac quy dinh khac cé lién quan
cla Chi thi 2014/53/EU.

C6 thé xem phién ban DoC (Tuyén bd Tuan thli) méi nhat va co higu
Iere tai http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Thiét bj nay co thé hoat dong tai tat ca cac quéc gia thanh vién
clia EU.

Tuan tha cac quy dinh clia qudc gia va dia phwong & noi st
dung thiét bj.

Thiét bi nay cé thé bj han ché s dung, tiy theo mang tai dia
phuwong.

Dai tan sé va cong suét

(a) Dai tan s6 ma thiét bj vo tuyén nay cé thé hoat dong: Mot sé
dai tan sb co thé khong san co tai tat ca cac qudc gia hoac tat ca
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céc khu vuc. Vui 1ong lién hé véi nha mang tai dia phwong dé biét

thém chi tié

(b) Cong suét tan sb vo tuyén téi da dwoc truyén trong cac dai

tan s6 ma thiét bj v tuyén nay co thé hoat dong: Cong suét tdi

da danh cho tt ca cac dai tan s6 thap hon gia tri gi¢i han cao

nhét quy dinh trong Tiéu chu&n Hai hoa lién quan.

Dwéi day la giéi han danh dinh cac dai tan sb va cong suét

truyén (dwoc phat ra va/hoac truyén tai) cé thé ap dung cho thiét

bj vé tuyén nay: JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm

Théng tin vé Phu kién va Phan mém

Chung t6i khuyén nghi str dung cac phu kién duéi day:

Cap sac Nut che tai nghe dy phong

Phién ban phan mém san pham la JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35

Céc ban cap nhat phan mém sé dwoc nha san xuét phat hanh dé

stra 16i hoac tang cudng chirc nang sau khi san phdm duwoc tung

ra thj truong. TAt ca cac phién ban phan mém ma nha san xuét

phat hanh da dwoc kiém ching va van tuan thi cac quy dinh co

lién quan.

Nguoi ding khéng thé truy cap va thay doi tat ca cac thong sé RF

(vi du nhw dai tan s6 va cong suét dau ra).

Dé biét thong tin m&i nhat v& phu kién va phan mém, vui long

xem DoC (Tuyén bd Tuan tha) tai

http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Hay vao Thém (More) > Théng tin vé cac quy dinh (Regulatory
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Information) trén thiét bj d& xem man hinh nhan E.

Hay truy cap http://consumer.huawei. com/en/support/hotllne dé
xem duwong day néng va dia chi email méi cap nhat & quéc gia
hoéc khu vie ctia ban.

Than trong: Bat ctr su thay d6i hoac chinh sira nao dbi voi thiét
bi nay sé khéng dwoc Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. chap thuan
vi quy dinh tuan tht co thé khong cho phép nguwdi diing van hanh
thiét bi.
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Panduan Permulaan Pantas
1. Menghidupkan kuasa gelang tangan

Tekan butang-butang pengeluaran di sisi untuk menanggalkan unit set
kepala. Keluarkan unit set kepala dari tali. Sambungkan pengecas ke
port mengecas pada unit set kepala. Unit set kepala akan dihidupkan
kuasa secara automatik. Anda juga boleh menekan dan menahan
butang sisi untuk menghidupkan kuasa gelang tangan anda.

O « Lap port mengecas sehingga kering sebelum pengecasan.
« Gunakan kabel pengecasan yang disertakan dengan gelang
tangan anda untuk mengecas.

2. Memuat turun Huawei Health
Untuk memuat turun dan memasang apl Huawei Health, cari Huawei
Health dalam Gedung Google Play atau Apple App Store.

3. Memasangkan gelang tangan anda dengan
telefon anda

Daripada senarai peranti dalam apl Huawei Health, pilih gelang
tangan dan ikut arahan pada skrin untuk menyelesaikan
pemasangan.
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4. Panggilan Bluetooth

Gelang tangan anda akan bergetar untuk memberitahu anda apabila

adanya panggilan masuk. Keluarkan set kepala untuk menjawab panggilan

secara automatik.

+7) Anda boleh menggunakan telefon anda untuk memanggil kenalan

dan menggunakan set kepala untuk memulakan perbualan. Anda
juga boleh membuat panggilan dengan pantas melalui rekod
panggilan Gelang tangan anda.

5. Lain-lain

Anda boleh melihat data senaman/tidur asas pada skrin Gelang tangan
anda, atau melihat maklumat lebih terperinci dalam apl Huawei Health.
Gelang tangan anda menyokong TruSleep untuk memantau tidur anda
dengan lebih tepat. Anda boleh mendayakan ciri ini dalam apl.

Anda boleh memakai Gelang tangan anda apabila anda sedang mencuci
tangan anda atau semasa hujan. Lap Gelang tangan anda sehingga kering
dengan segera jika ia basah untuk mengelakkan air daripada masuk ke
dalam mikrofon.

« Jangan gunakan Gelang tangan anda semasa mencuci kereta,

berenang, menyelam, selam skuba, atau mandi.
« Anda boleh melaraskan atau mengeluarkan tali anda.

6. Mendapatkan bantuan

Lihat bantuan dalam talian dalam apl Huawei Health untuk
maklumat lebih lanjut tentang sambungan dan fungsi, dan juga
tip penggunaan.
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Hak cipta © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 2019.
Hak cipta terpelihara.

DOKUMEN INI ADALAH UNTUK TUJUAN MAKLUMAT SAHAJA
DAN TIDAK MEMBENTUK MANA-MANA JENIS JAMINAN.
Tanda perniagaan dan Kebenaran

woawer - HUAWEL ,dan gg merupakan tanda perniagaan atau

tanda perniagaan berdaftar Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.

Tanda dan logo istilah Bluetooth® merupakan tanda perniagaan

berdaftar yang dimiliki Bluetooth SIG, Inc. dan sebarang

penggunaan tanda ini oleh Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. adalah

di bawah lesen.

Tanda perniagaan, produk, perkhidmatan, dan nama syarikat lain

yang disebut mungkin merupakan harta pemilik masing-masing.

Dasar Privasi

Untuk lebih memahami cara kami melindungi maklumat peribadi

anda, sila lihat dasar privasi pada

http://consumer.huawei.com/privacy-policy, atau baca dasar

privasi dan terma perkhidmatan menggunakan apl selepas

memasangkannya dengan telefon anda.

Topi Letupan dan Kawasan

Matikan telefon bimbit atau peranti wayarles anda apabila

berada dalam kawasan letupan atau dalam kawasan yang

bertanda matikan "radio dua hala" atau "peranti elektronik” untuk

mengelakkan gangguan dengan operasi letupan.

Operasi dan keselamatan

* Menggunakan penyesuai kuasa, pengecas, atau bateri yang
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tidak diluluskan atau tidak serasi mungkin mengakibatkan
kebakaran, letupan, dan keadaan berbahaya yang lain.
Suhu yang sesuai adalah antara -10°C hingga +45°C.
Sesetengah peranti wayarles mungkin menjejaskan prestasi
bantuan pendengaran atau perentak jantung. Rujuk kepada
pembekal perkhidmatan anda untuk maklumat lebih lanjut.
Pengilang perentak jantung mencadangkan jarak minimum
15 cm dikekalkan antara peranti dan perentak jantung untuk
mengelakkan gangguan berpotensi dengan perentak jantung.
Jika menggunakan perentak jantung, pegang peranti di sisi
bertentangan dengan perentak jantung dan jangan bawa
peranti anda dalam poket depan anda.
Jauhkan peranti dan bateri dari kepanasan berlebihan dan
sinaran cahaya matahari langsung. Jangan letakkan peranti
dan bateri di atas permukaan atau dalam peranti pemanasan,
seperti ketuhar gelombang mikro, alat pemanas, atau radiator.
Patuhi undang-undang dan peraturan tempatan semasa
menggunakan peranti. Untuk mengurangkan risiko
kemalangan, jan gan gunakan peranti wayarles anda semasa
memandu.
Untuk mengelakkan kerosakan bahagian atau litar dalaman
peranti anda, jangan gunakan peranti dalam persekitaran
yang berdebu, berasap, lembap, atau kotor atau berdekatan
dengan medan magnetik.
Jangan gunakan, simpan, atau angkut peranti ke tempat
bahan mudah bakar atau letupan disimpan (di stesen
minyak, depot minyak, atau loji kimia, sebagai contohnya).
Menggunakan peranti anda di persekitaran ini meningkatkan
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risiko letupan atau kebakaran.

Buang peranti ini, bateri, dan aksesori mengikut peraturan
tempatan. la tidak boleh dibuang sebagai sampah rumah
tangga. Penggunaan bateri yang tidak betul mungkin
membawa kepada kebakaran, letupan, atau keadaan
berbahaya yang lain.

Peranti telah menjalani ujian dan menunjukkan kebolehan
kalis air dan debu dalam persekitaran tertentu.

Peranti mempunyai bateri yang terbina dalam dan tidak
boleh ditanggalkan. Jangan cuba menanggalkan bateri. Jika
anda berbuat demikian, peranti mungkin dirosakkan. Untuk
menggantikan bateri, bawa peranti ke pusat servis yang
dibenarkan.

Untuk mengelakkan kerosakan pendengaran yang

berkemungkinan, jangan dengar pada tahap

kelantangan tinggi buat tempoh masa yang lama.
Penggunaan set kepala pada kelantangan tinggi boleh
merosakkan pendengaran anda. Untuk mengurangkan risiko
ini, turunkan kelantangan set kepala kepada tahap yang
selamat dan selesa.
Pendedahan kepada kelantangan tinggi semasa memandu
mungkin menyebabkan gangguan dan meningkatkan risiko
kemalangan jalan raya.
Jika bateri bocor, pastikan tiada sentuhan langsung antara
elektrolit dengan kulit atau mata anda. Jika elektrolit
menyentuh kulit anda atau terpercik ke dalam mata anda,
kumbah dengan air bersih dan berjumpa dengan doktor
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dengan segera.
Apabila mengecas peranti, pastikan penyesuai kuasa dipalam
masuk ke dalam soket yang berdekatan dengan peranti dan
boleh diakses dengan mudah.
Nyahpalam pengecas dari saluran keluar elektrikal dan peranti
apabila tidak digunakan.
Maklumat pembuangan dan kitar semula
Simbol tong sampah beroda yang bertanda pangkah
pada produk, bateri, maklumat bertulis, atau pembungkus
anda mengingatkan anda bahawa semua produk
elektronik dan bateri mestilah dibawa ke titik
B ,cngumpulan sampah yang berasingan pada akhir
hayatnya; ia tidak boleh dibuang dalam aliran sampah normal
dengan sampah rumah tangga. Pengguna bertanggungjawab
untuk membuang produk elektronik dan bateri tersebut melalui
pusat pengumpulan yang ditetapkan atau perkhidmatan kitar
semula berasingan untuk kelengkapan elektrik dan elektronik
buangan (WEEE) dan bateri menurut undang-undang tempatan.
Pengumpulan dan kitar semula kelengkapan anda yang sesuai
membantu menjamin buangan kelengkapan elektrik dan
elektronik (EEE) dikitar semula dalam cara yang menjimatkan
bahan bernilai dan melindungi kesihatan manusia dan
persekitaran. Pengurusan yang tidak sesuai, retakan tidak
sengaja, kerosakan, dan/atau kitar semula yang tidak sesuai
pada akhir hayat kelengkapan tersebut boleh membahayakan
kesihatan dan persekitaran. Untuk maklumat lebih lanjut tentang
tempat dan cara membuang buangan EEE anda, sila hubungi
pihak berkuasa, peruncit, atau khidmat pembuangan sampah
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rumah tangga tempatan, atau lawati tapak web
http://consumer.huawei.com/en/.
Pengurangan bahan berbahaya
Peranti ini dan sebarang aksesori elektrik memenuhi peraturan
tempatan berkenaan tentang pengehadan penggunaan bahan
berbahaya tertentu dalam kelengkapan elektrik dan elektronik, seperti
peraturan EU REACH, RoHS dan Batteries (di mana termasuk), dsb.
Untuk deklarasi pematuhan tentang REACH dan RoHS, sila lawati
tapak web kami http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Pematuhan peraturan EU
Keperluan pendedahan RF
Maklumat keselamatan penting mengenai pendedahan radiasi
frekuensi radio (RF):
Garis panduan pendedahan RF menghendaki peranti digunakan
untuk pemakaian di pergelangan tangan dan telinga. Kegagalan
mematuhi garis panduan ini mungkin menyebabkan pendedahan
RF melampaui had.
Kenyataan
Dengan ini, Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. mengumumkan
bahawa peranti ini JNS-BX9 memenuhi keperluan penting dan
peruntukan lain Arahan 2014/53/EU yang berkenaan.
Versi terkini dan sah DoC (Deklarasi Pematuhan) boleh dibaca
pada http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.
Peranti ini boleh dioperasikan di semua ahli negara EU.
Patuhi peraturan nasional dan tempatan di tempat peranti
digunakan.
Peranti ini mungkin dihadkan penggunaannya, bergantung pada
rangkaian tempatan.
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Jalur frekuensi dan kuasa

(a) Jalur frekuensi yang merupakan tempat kelengkapan radio
beroperasi: Sesetengah jalur mungkin tidak tersedia di semua
negara atau semua kawasan. Sila hubungi pembawa tempatan
untuk lebih banyak butiran.

(b) Kuasa frekuensi radio maksimum dipancar dalam jalur
frekuensi yang merupakan tempat kelengkapan radio beroperasi:
Kuasa maksimum untuk semua jalur adalah kurang daripada
nilai had tertinggi yang ditentukan dalam Standard Terharmoni
berkenaan.

Had nominal jalur frekuensi dan kuasa penghantaran (radiasi
dan/atau konduksi) yang dipakai pada kelengkapan radio ini
adalah seperti yang berikut: JNS-BX9: Bluetooth: 12 dBm
Maklumat Aksesori dan Perisian

Aksesori yang berikut dicadangkan supaya digunakan:

Kabel pengecasan Cawan telinga ganti

Versi perisian produk ialah JNS-BX9: 1.0.0.35

Kemas kini perisian akan dikeluarkan oleh pengilang untuk
membaiki pepijat atau menambah baik fungsi selepas produk
dikeluarkan. Semua versi perisian yang dikeluarkan oleh
pengilang telah disahkan dan masih mematuhi peraturan yang
berkenaan.

Semua parameter RF (sebagai contoh, lingkungan frekuensi
dan kuasa output) tidak boleh diakses oleh pengguna, dan tidak
boleh ditukarkan oleh pengguna.
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Untuk maklumat terkini tentang aksesori dan perisian, sila rujuk
kepada DoC (Deklarasi Pematuhan) pada
http://consumer.huawei.com/certification.

Sila pergi ke Lagi (More) > Maklumat Peraturan (Regulatory
Information) pada peranti untuk melihat skrin E-label.

Sila lawati http://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/hotline untuk
talian penting dan alamat e-mel yang dikemas kini baru-baru ini
di negara atau kawasan anda.

Langkah berjaga-jaga: Sebarang perubahan atau
pengubahsuaian kepada peranti ini yang tidak diluluskan dengan
jelas oleh Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. untuk pematuhan boleh
membatalkan kuasa pengguna untuk mengoperasi peralatan.
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